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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 31 December 2019 Bahraini Dinars

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 December 2019 Bahraini Dinars 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 31 December 2019 Bahraini Dinars

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
for the year ended 31 December 2019   Bahraini Dinars 

THE BENEFIT COMPANY BSC (c)
Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2019

Furniture and equipment  1,349,483 1,285,673
System software 1,776,522 1,048,273
Right-of-use assets  883,920 -
Capital-work-in-progress 548,159 848,306
Other assets 139,168 139,168
Total non-current assets 4,697,252 3,321,420
Cash and bank balances  5,393,718 8,440,972
Balance with Central Bank of Bahrain  4,789,052 2,032,378
Balance with other central banks 3,057,372 1,851,319
Deposits with banks    2,460,043 1,964,161
Treasury bills  4,881,827 4,788,738
Trade receivables  654,286 241,562
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 315,798 157,161
Total current assets 21,552,096 19,476,291
Total assets 26,249,348 22,797,711
Equity and liabilities
Share capital  3,110,400 3,110,400 
Statutory reserve  1,612,138 1,612,138 
General reserve  1,136,788 794,214 
Charity reserve  385,819 214,532 
Retained earnings  16,038,796 15,090,899
Total equity 22,283,941 20,822,183
Liabilities
Non-current portion of lease liability 865,819 -
Non-current portion of deferred income 293,153 -
Provision for employees’ leaving indemnities 207,461 146,364
Total non-current liabilities 1,366,433 146,364
Trade payables and accrued expenses  2,024,600 1,536,604
Payable for acquisition of shares in Subsidiary  221,970 221,970
Current portion of lease liability  55,251 -
Current portion of deferred income  297,153 70,590
Total current liabilities 2,598,974 1,829,164
Total equity and liabilities 26,249,348 22,797,711

Revenue  
Switch   8,249,931 6,803,714
BCRB   968,984 993,227
BCTS   563,256 582,086
EFTS   887,360 758,435
eKYC  58,346 -
Card services   1,195,532 722,388

Total operating revenue 11,923,409 9,859,850

Staff cost 3,909,114 2,982,684
Cost of provision of services   2,265,995 1,312,992
Depreciation and amortisation  1,188,155 856,924
Other operating expenses   1,656,181 1,555,175

Total operating expenses 9,019,445 6,707,775

Operating profit 2,903,964 3,152,075

Interest income  319,723 259,247
Interest expense on lease liability  (68,936) -
Other income 173,247 14,421

Profit for the year 3,327,998 3,425,743

Other comprehensive income for the year - -

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,327,998 3,425,743

At 1 January 2019  3,110,400 1,612,138  794,214  214,532  15,090,899  20,822,183  

Profit and total comprehensive income for 
  the year - - - - 3,327,998 3,327,998 

Dividend declared in 2018 - - - -  (1,866,240)  (1,866,240) 

Transfer to charity reserve - - - 171,287  (171,287) - 

Transfer to general reserve - - 342,574 -  (342,574) - 

       
At 31 December 2019  3,110,400   1,612,138   1,136,788   385,819   16,038,796  22,283,941

Cash received from switch operations  8,231,067 6,798,742
Cash received from BCRB operations  951,457 1,020,858
Cash received from card services  1,493,583 767,325
Cash received from BCTS operations  560,052 582,549
Cash received from EFTS operations  787,106 752,155
Cash received from eKYC   97,810 -
Payments for operating expenses (7,430,596) (5,651,726)
Payment for directors’ remuneration  (149,916) (110,000)

Net cash generated from operating activities 4,540,563 4,159,903

Investing activities
Purchase of furniture and equipment  (210,218) (176,222)
Purchase of software   (109,871) (198,768)
Payments for capital-work-in-progress  (1,163,729) (732,769)
Movement on deposits with banks and treasury bills (281,762) 2,544,969
Interest received on current account 6,730 8,678

Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities (1,758,850) 1,445,888

Financing activities
Dividend paid   (1,866,240) (2,332,800)

Net cash used in financing activities  (1,866,240) (2,332,800)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 915,473 3,272,991

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 12,324,669 9,051,678

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 13,240,142 12,324,669

Cash and bank balances  5,393,718 8,440,972
Balance with Central Bank of Bahrain  4,789,052 2,032,378
Balance with other central banks  3,057,372 1,851,319

 *13,240,142 *12,324,669

 The consolidated financial statements audited by KPMG and approved by The Board of Directors on 19th February 2020 and signed on its behalf by:

Licensed by the Central Bank of Bahrain as Ancillary Services Provider
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At 31 December 2017 3,110,400   1,612,138 365,150 - 14,688,660 19,776,348

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 - - - - (58,204) (58,204)

Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 - - - - 11,096 11,096
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018  3,110,400 1,612,138 365,150 - 14,641,552 19,729,240

Profit and total comprehensive income for 
  the year - -               -               - 3,425,743            3,425,743 

Dividend declared in 2017 - - -  - (2,332,800) (2,332,800)
Transfer to charity reserve - -               -       214,532           (214,532)                       - 
Transfer to general reserve - - 429,064               -          (429,064)                       - 

At 31 December 2018 3,110,400 1,612,138       794,214        214,532  15,090,899 20,822,183

Mohamed Ebrahim Albastaki 
Chairman

Ahmed A. Rahim Mohamed
Vice Chairman

* The Group has initially applied IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019, the mandatory date of initial application. 
  Under the transition method chosen, comparative information is not restated. See note 3 (a) for further details. *Cash and cash equivalents include ECL of BD 1,941 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: BD 2,473)

MANAMA: The Gulf Hotels Group 
(GHG) achieved a net profit of 
BD1.734 million during the fourth 
quarter of 2019 compared with 
BD1.182m during the fourth quar-
ter of the previous year, with an in-
crease of 46.7 per cent.

The earnings per share achieved dur-
ing the fourth quarter of 2019 are seven 
fils compared with six fils in the fourth 
quarter of 2018.

Total comprehensive income for the 
fourth quarter 2019 was BD1,764,000, 
compared with BD1,397,000 in the 
fourth quarter of the previous year, with 
an increase of 26pc.

The increase in the net profit for 
the fourth quarter mainly relates to 
an increase in income but is also due 
to pre-opening expenses at the Gulf 
Convention Centre earlier booked in 
2018.

The company achieved net profit 
of BD5.950m in 2019 compared with 

BD6.922m in the previ-
ous year, with a decrease of 
14pc and earnings per share 
were 26 fils compared with 
31 fils in 2018 and achieved 
total comprehensive income 
of BD8.07m, compared with 
BD7.432m in the previous 
year, an increase of 8.6pc.

Total equity for the year 
was BD114.979m compared 
with BD113.685m last year, 
an increase of 1.1pc.

The total assets for 2019 reached 
BD136.727m compared with 
BD141.645m in the previous year, with 
a decrease of 3.5pc.

Gross profit from hotel operations 
in the fourth quarter was BD8.071m, 
compared with BD6.285m in the fourth 
quarter of the previous year, with an 
increase of 28.4pc.

Gross profit from hotel operations 
achieved in the year is BD17.191m, 

compared with BD15.048m 
last year, an increase of 
14.24pc.

The company achieved 
revenue of BD10.455m dur-
ing the fourth quarter, com-
pared with BD10.286m in the 
fourth quarter of last year, an 
increase of 1.6pc.

The company achieved rev-
enue of BD38.570m in 2019, 
compared with BD35.111m 
last year, an increase of 9.9pc.

The decrease in the net profit resulted 
from a full year of operation of Gulf 
Court Hotel Business Bay Dubai in 
2019 compared with only five months 
in 2018.

There was a decrease in profits from 
associates and share investments down 
to BD160,000.

On the other hand, the total revenue 
increased by BD4.459m compared with 
the previous year.

Chairman Farouk Almoayyed 
announced that the board of directors 
has recommended 25pc cash dividend.

Mr Almoayyed commented that the 
newly added business with initial years’ 
load has affected the group’s bottom 
line; nevertheless, those businesses will 
mature and make a positive contribution 
in the future.

He said the hospitality industry in 
Bahrain and the region continues to face 
declining room rates from an oversup-
ply of rooms.

Chief executive Garfield Jones said, 
“The Gulf Hotel is preparing for the 
opening of the refurbished Fusion 
Restaurant with an expanded terrace 
facility, and will open under the guid-
ance of the talented Bahraini chef Tala 
Bashmi. A JV has been signed with 
Gulf Air Group to develop and manage 
the Bahrain Airport Hotel, which has 
84 rooms and is scheduled to open this 
year.” 

Gulf Hotels Group achieves 
BD5.95m net profit in 2019

n Mr Almoayyed

DUBAI: Saudi Arabia-based 
Islamic Development Bank has 
revised the price guidance for 
its five-year dollar sukuk issue 
to 40-43 basis points (bps) over 
mid-swaps, a document from 
one of the lead banks on the 
deal showed yesterday.

The bank, which had began 
marketing the notes at the high-
40s bps over mid-swaps on 
Tuesday, received more than 
$1.15 billion in orders, the doc-
ument said.

The bank, rated triple-A 
by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch, 
hired Citi, Dubai Islamic Bank, 
HSBC, Islamic Corporation for 
the Development of the Private 
Sector, LBBW, Natixis and 
Standard Chartered Bank to 
arrange the deal.

The issuance, expected to be 
of benchmark size, is under 
Islamic Development Bank’s 
$25bn trust certificate issuance 
programme. Benchmark size 
generally means upwards of 
$500 million. 

Saudi bank 
trims price 
guidance 
for sukuk 


